

---

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**

**IN SUPREME COURT**

---

Amrey Rahmeto Shefa,

*Respondent/ Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

Attorney General Keith Ellison,  
in his official capacity,

*Appellant/ Cross-Respondent,*

Governor Tim Walz,  
in his official capacity,

*Respondent/ Cross-Appellant,*

and

Chief Justice Lorie Gildea,  
in her official capacity,

*Appellant/ Cross-Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
GREAT NORTH INNOCENCE PROJECT**

---

**DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP**

Beth Forsythe  
Amy Weisgram  
50 South 6th Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 492-6747  
forsythe.beth@dorsey.com  
weisgram.amy@dorsey.com

**GREAT NORTH INNOCENCE PROJECT**

Julie Ann Jonas  
Andrew Markquart  
229 19th Avenue South, Suite 285  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 625-6784  
jjonas@gn-ip.org  
amarkquart@gn-ip.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Great North Innocence  
Project*

**BLACKWELL BURKE P.A.**

Andrew J. Crowder  
431 South Seventh Street, #2500  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
Telephone: (612) 343-3200  
acrowder@blackwellburke.com

*Counsel for Respondent/ Cross-Appellant Amreya  
Rahmeto Shefa*

**OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Peter J. Farrell  
Jason Marisam  
State of Minnesota  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
Telephone: (612) 757-1350  
Peter.farrel@ag.state.mn.us  
jason.marisam@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Appellant/ Cross-Respondent Attorney  
General Keith Ellison*

**FORSGREN FISHER MCCALMONT  
DEMAREA TYSVER LLP**

Robert J. Gilbertson  
Caitlinrose H. Fisher  
Virginia R. McCalmont  
Capella Tower  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 1750  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 474-3300  
bgilbertson@forsgrenfisher.com  
cfisher@forsgrenfisher.com  
vmccalmont@forsgrenfisher.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pardon Recipients Jesse  
Brula, Gina Evans, Set Evans, and Amber  
Jochem*

**CIRESI CONLIN LLP**

Barry M. Landy  
Kyle W. Wislocky  
Jacob F. Siegel  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 361-8200  
BML@ciresiconlin.com  
CWW@ciresiconlin.com  
JFS@ciresiconlin.com

*Counsel for Respondent/ Cross-Appellant Governor  
Tim Walz*

**TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP**

Scott M. Flaherty  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157  
Telephone: (612) 977-8400  
sflaherty@taftlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant/ Cross-Respondent Chief  
Justice Lorie Gildea*

Elizabeth Richards  
2230 Carter Avenue, Suite 10  
St. Paul, MN 55108  
Telephone: (612) 349-4611

## Table of Contents

Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Unanimity Requirement for Clemency Diminishes the Role of Clemency as a Protection Against Wrongful Convictions. ....	4
A. Clemency Has Historically Served as a Critical Safeguard Against Wrongful Convictions. ....	5
B. Requiring Unanimity Makes Pardons Too Difficult to Obtain and Thus Weakens the Protection Against Wrongful Convictions. ....	9
II. Avenues for Judicial Relief Under Minnesota Law Are Not Alone Sufficient to Protect Against Wrongful Convictions. ....	14
A. Minnesota Law Imposes High Barriers to Postconviction Relief Where New Evidence of Innocence Is Discovered More than Two Years After The Conviction Is Final. ....	14
B. Minnesota Postconviction Law Generally Does Not Provide Relief Where the Key Evidence of Innocence Was Previously Available. ....	18
Conclusion .....	22
Appendix: Minnesota Board of Pardons Grant Rates (1992–2020) .....	23

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Carlton v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>City of Lake Elmo v. Metro. Council</i> , N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2004) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	7
<i>Gassler v. State</i> , 787 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 2010).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	8
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 3891 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 2017) .....	18
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 2016) .....	15
<i>Rickert v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. 2011).....	17
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Burrell</i> , 772 N.W.2d 459 (Minn. 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Knaffla</i> , 243 N.W.2d 737 (Minn. 1976).....	18
<i>State v. Olhansen</i> , 681 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 32 U.S. 150 (1833).....	5

### Minnesota Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

Minn. Const. art. V, § 7.....	2
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 120.03 .....	1
Minn. Stat. § 590.01, subd. 4.....	14, 16
Minn. Stat. § 608.01, subd. 1 .....	2, 9
Minn. Stat. § 638.02, subd. 2 .....	2, 11

### Other Authorities

Atty. Gen.’s Survey of Release Procedures (1939) .....	5, 6
Albert H. Smyth, <i>The Writings of Benjamin Franklin</i> , ed. 9 (1906) .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) .....	15
Ann. Rep. for the Ala. Bureau of Pardons and Paroles (2010-2011 through 2019-2020), <a href="https://paroles.alabama.gov/resources/annual-reports">https://paroles.alabama.gov/resources/annual-reports</a> .....	11
Ann. Rep. for the Ga. State Board of Pardons and Paroles (2011 through 2020), <a href="https://pap.georgia.gov/office-communications-news-publications-and-events/publications/annual-reports">https://pap.georgia.gov/office-communications-news-publications-and-events/publications/annual-reports</a> .....	11
B. Bierschbach, “Minnesota Officials Grant State’s First Full Pardon in More Than 35 Years,” Star Tribune (Jan.25, 2021) <a href="https://www.startribune.com/minnesota-officials-grant-state-s-first-full-pardon-in-more-than-35-years/600014913/">https://www.startribune.com/minnesota-officials-grant-state-s-first-full-pardon-in-more-than-35-years/600014913/</a> .....	10
C. Xiong & L. Sawyer, “Board of Pardons Commutes Myon Burrell’s Sentence, Release from Prison,” Star Tribune (Dec. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.startribune.com/board-of-pardons-commutes-myon-burrell-sentence-calls-for-immediate-release-from-prison/573399171">https://www.startribune.com/board-of-pardons-commutes-myon-burrell-sentence-calls-for-immediate-release-from-prison/573399171</a>	10, 21
E. Borchard, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Sixty-Five Actual Errors of Criminal Justice</i> (1932).....	6
K. Featherly, “Woman Receives Rare Commutation of Sentence,” Minnesota Lawyer (June 18, 2020), <a href="https://minnlawyer.com/2020/06/18/woman-receives-rare-commutation-of-sentence">https://minnlawyer.com/2020/06/18/woman-receives-rare-commutation-of-sentence</a> .....	10
K. Findley, et al., <i>Report of the Independent Panel to Examine the Conviction and Sentence of Myon Burrell</i> (Dec. 2020) <a href="https://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/documents/2020-12-02-burrell-report-master.pdf">https://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/documents/2020-12-02-burrell-report-master.pdf</a> .....	20, 21
K. Moore, <i>Pardons: Justice, Mercy, and the Public Interest</i> (1989) .....	8
M. Radelet, H. Bedau & C. Putnam, <i>In Spite of Innocence</i> (1992).....	6
The Minnesota Board of Pardons Annual Reports, <a href="https://mn.gov/doc/about/pardon-board/annual-reports">https://mn.gov/doc/about/pardon-board/annual-reports</a> .....	9, 23
The National Registry of Exonerations (1989), <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx</a> .....	7
Neb. Const. art. IV-1 .....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 83-1,130(3).....	13

Restoration of Rights Project, 50-State comparison: Pardon Policy & Practice, <a href="https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisoncharacteristics-of-pardon-authorities-2">https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisoncharacteristics-of-pardon-authorities-2</a> .....	13
S. D. Codified Laws § 21-27-3.3(4) .....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	5
U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Corrections, State Statistics Information, <a href="https://nicic.gov/projects/state-statistics-information">https://nicic.gov/projects/state-statistics-information</a> .....	12, 13
W. H. Humbert, <i>The Pardoning Power of the President</i> (1941) .....	5, 6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 974.06 .....	15
